Company and the Underwriters shall, save in respect of certain provisions and any right or liability
accrued under the Underwriting Agreement before such termination, have any right against or liability
towards the other arising out of or in connection with the Underwriting Agreement.

Pursuant to Rule 14A.31(3)(c) of the Listing Rules, the entering into of the Underwriting Agreement
by the Company with the Underwriters constitutes an exempt connected transaction for the Company
and is therefore exempt from the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ approval
requirements of the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ARISING FROM
THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue:

After completion of
the Rights Issue

(assuming no Rights Shares
are taken up by

the Qualifying Shareholders
After completion of  other than associates of

the Rights Issue Keentech and Ellington, and
(assuming all Rights Shares Keentech and Ellington

are taken up by have fully underwritten
Name of Shareholder Existing shareholding the Qualifying Shareholders) the Underwritten Shares)

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Keentech 1,990,180,588 37.85 2,288,707,675 37.85 2,527,086,800 41.79

CITIC Australia Pty Limited 750,413,793 14.27 862,975,860 14.27 862,975,860 14.27

Baytree Investments (Mauritius) Pte. Ltd. 385,450,000 7.33 443,267,500 7.33 443,267,500 7.33

Ellington 202,000,000 3.84 232,300,000 3.84 283,396,878 4.69

Public 1,929,840,000 36.71 2,219,316,003 36.71 1,929,840,000 31.92

Total 5,257,884,381 100.00 6,046,567,038 100.00 6,046,567,038 100.00

Note: Keentech and CITIC Australia Pty Limited are wholly-owned subsidiaries of CITIC Group.

Baytree Investments (Mauritius) Pte. Ltd. and Ellington are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Temasek Holdings.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

WARNING OF THE RISKS OF DEALING IN THE SHARES AND THE NIL-PAID RIGHTS
SHARES

The Shares have been dealt with on an ex-rights basis since Thursday, 12 June 2008. The Rights
Shares will be dealt with in their nil-paid form from Tuesday, 24 June 2008 to Wednesday, 2
July 2008 (both days inclusive). If prior to 5:00 p.m. on the third Business Day after the
Acceptance Date, the Underwriters terminate the Underwriting Agreement (see sub-section